ACS150 and ACS350
MUL1-R3 Installation Instructions

i QUOTE OR BUY ONLINE

WARNING! Before installing MUL1-R3
option, read the safety instructions and
mechanical and electrical installation
instructions in the drive user’s manual.
Follow the instructions when installing,
operating and servicing the drive. If
ignored, physical injury or death may
follow, or damage may occur to the
drive, motor or driven equipment.

2. Fasten the gland box frame to wall with four M4 screws (not
included).

3. If using FPBA-01 or FCAN-01 option module, remove part
from gland box frame by bending it.

4. If control cables or fieldbus option modules will be installed,
remove the detachable lid (4) from the gland box cover.

5. With any fieldbus optio module except FRSA-00, install the
option grounding plate to the gland box frame. See Mechanical
installation in the drive manual.

© 2006 ABB Oy. All Rights Reserved.

3AFE68643147 Rev. C/03.03.2006


http://www.inverterdrive.co.uk

6b

NS

6. Install the clamp (6a) for the control cable, or if cables are run
in conduits, replace all clamps with suitable glands (not
included). Run cables through the clamps and tighten. Strip
cable ends. Fasten the grounding conductor (PE) of the input
power cable and the twisted shield of motor cable under the
grounding clamps (6b). Connect the conductors to appropriate
terminals. See Electrical installation in the drive manual.

7. Install the gland box cover.
8. Fasten the cover with two M4x12 screws.

9. Install the hood. First position the front edge carefully, then
press the hood downwards until it snaps on.

11

o

10. Fasten the hood to drive with two M3x%12 screws.
11. Fasten the hood to wall with one M4 screw (not included).

12. Drive with MUL1-R3 option installed.

ABB Oy AC Drives P.O. Box 184 FIN-00381 HELSINKI FINLAND Tel

. +358 10 22 11, Fax: +358 10 22 22681, Internet: http://www.abb.com




DA

ADVARSEL! Fgr MUL1-R3-optionen installeres, bgr man leese sikkerheds-
instruktionerne og instruktionerne vedragrende mekanisk og elektrisk installation i
drevets brugerhandbog. Felg instruktionerne, nar frekvensomformeren installeres,
betjenes og serviceefterses. Hvis instruktionerne ikke falges, kan der veere fare for
kveestelser eller dedsfald, og der kan opsta skade pa drevet, frekvensomformeren,
motoren eller det drevne udstyr.

1. Fastger forskruningsrammen til frekvensomformeren med to M4x12 skruer.

2. Fastger forskruningsrammen til veeggen med fire M4 skruer (medfolger ikke).

3. Hvis FPBA-01 eller FCAN-01 optionsmodulet anvendes, skal fligen (3) fra
rammen fiernes ved at bgje den.

4. Hvis der skal installeres styrekabel- eller fieldbus optionsmoduler, skal det
aftagelige lag fiernes (4) fra deekslet.

5. For hvad angar fieldbus optionsmoduler, undtagen FRSA-00, skal
optionsjordingpladen til kabelbgjlerammen installeres. Se afsnittet om mekanisk
installation i frekvensomformerensmanual.

6. Installer styrekablets kabelbgijle (6a), eller hvis kablerne ligger i installationsrer,
skal alle kabelbgjler udskiftes med passende kabelbgjler (medfalger ikke). For
kablerne gennem kabelbgjlerne og spaend dem godt. Afisoler kabelenderne.
Fastger jordlederen (PE) fra indgangskablet og motorkablets snoede skaerm under
jordforbindelsesklemmen (6b). Tilslut lederne til de passende terminaler. Se
afsnittet om elektrisk installation i frekvensomformerensmanual.

7. Monter kabelforskruningelaget til daekslet.

8. Fastger daekslet med to M4x12 skruer.

9. Monter kappen. Placer farst forkanten forsigtigt, og tryk herefter kappen nedad,
indtil den klikker pa plads.

10. Fastger kappen til frekvensomformeren med to M3x12 skruer.

11. Fastger kappen til vaeggen med en M4 skrue (medfalger ikke).

12. Frekvensomformer med MUL1-R3-optionen installeret.

FI

VAROITUS! Ennen MUL1-R3-lisdvarusteen asentamista on tutustuttava
taajuusmuuttajan kayttdoppaassa annettuihin turvaohjeisiin sekd mekaanista
asennusta ja séhkdliitdntdja koskeviin ohjeisiin. Ohjeita on noudatettava
taajuusmuuttajan asennuksen, kdyton ja huollon aikana. Ohjeiden laiminlydnti
saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia fyysisid vammoja, hengenvaaran tai vaurioittaa
taajuusmuuttajaa, moottoria tai kaytettavaa laitetta.

1. Kiinnita kytkentakotelon runko taajuusmuuttajaan kahdella M4 x12-ruuvilla.

2. Kiinnité kytkentakotelon runko seindan neljalla M4-ruuvilla (eivat sisally
toimitukseen).

3. Jos laitteessa on FPBA-01- tai FCAN-01-lisdvarustemoduuli, irrota osa
kytkentakotelon rungosta taivuttamalla sita.

4. Jos laitteeseen asennetaan ohjauskaapeleita tai kenttavaylamoduuleita, irrota
suojakansi (4) kytkentakotelon kannesta.

5. Jos laitteessa on mika tahansa muu kenttavayldamoduuli kuin FRSA-00, asenna
lisdvarusteena saatava maadoituslevy kytkentékotelon runkoon. Lisatietoja on
taajuusmuuttajaoppaan luvussa Mekaaninen asennus.

6. Asenna ohjauskaapelin kiinnike (6a) tai jos kaapelit kulkevat suojissa, vaihda
kaikki kiinnikkeet sopiviin tiivisteholkkeihin (eivat sisally toimitukseen). Veda
kaapelit kiinnikkeiden lapi ja kiristd. Kuori kaapeleiden paét. Kiinnité verkkokaapelin
maadoitusjohdin (PE) ja moottorikaapelin kierretty suojavaippa
maadoituskiinnikkeiden (6b) alle. Kytke johtimet sopiviin liittimiin. Lisatietoja on
taajuusmuuttajaoppaan luvussa Sahkaliitdnnat.

7. Asenna kytkentakotelon kansi.

8. Kiinnita kansi kahdella M4 x12-ruuvilla.

9. Asenna suoja. Aseta etureuna ensin oikeaan kohtaan ja paina sitten suojaa
alaspain kunnes se napsahtaa paikalleen.

10. Kiinnité suoja taajuusmuuttajaan kahdella M3x12-ruuvilla.

11. Kiinnita suoja seindan yhdella M4-ruuvilla (ei sisally toimitukseen).

12. Taajuusmuuttaja, johon on asennettu MUL1-R3-lisévaruste.

DE

WARNUNG! Vor Installation der Option MUL1-R3 miissen die Sicherheits-
vorschriften und die Anweisungen zur mechanischen und elektrischen Installation
in der Betriebsanleitung gelesen werden. Die Anweisungen missen bei
Installation, Betrieb und Wartung des Frequenzumrichters strikt befolgt werden.
Die Nichtbeachtung kann zu Verletzungen und/oder tdlichen Unféllen fiihren, oder
Frequenzumrichter, Motor oder angetriebene Einrichtungen kdnnen beschadigt
werden.

1. Anschlusskasten am Frequenzumrichter mit zwei M4x12 Schrauben
besfestigen.

2. Anschlusskasten an der Wand mit vier M4 Schrauben (nicht im Lieferumfang)
befestigen.

3. Bei Verwendung von FPBA-01 oder FCAN-01 Optionsmodulen den
vorgestanzten Ausschnitt im Anschlusskasten-Rahmen herausbrechen.

4. Werden Steuerkabel oder optionale Feldbusadaptermodule installiert, die
abnehmbare Verschlussplatte (4) von der Anschlusskasten-Abdeckung entfernen.
5. Bei Verwendung von Felbusadaptem mit Ausnahme des FRSA-00 das optionale
Erdungsblech am Anschlusskasten-Rahmen befestigen. Siehe Kapitel
‘Mechanische Installation’ in der Betriebsanleitung.

6. Die Steuerkabelschellen (6a) installieren oder, wenn Kabel in Kabelrohren
verlegt sind, alle Schellen durch geeignete Kabelverschraubungen (nicht im
Lieferumfang) ersetzen. Die Kabel mit den Kabelschellen befestigen. Kabelenden
abisolieren. Erdleiter (PE) der Netzanschlusskabel und den verdrillten Schirm der
Motorkabel an die Erdungsklemmen (6b) anschliefen. Die Leiter an die richtigen
Klemmen anschlieRen. Siehe Kapitel ‘Elektrische Installation’ in der
Betriebsanleitung des Frequenzumrichters.

7. Installation der Anschlusskasten-Abdeckung.

8. Die Abdeckung mit zwei M4x12 Schrauben befestigen.

9. Installation der oberen Abdeckung. Zuerst an der vorderen Kante ausrichten,
dann die Abdeckung hinten nach unten driicken bis sie einrastet.

10. Die Abdeckung mit zwei M3x12 Schrauben befestigen.

11. Die Abdeckung mit einer M4 Schraube (nicht im Lieferumfang) an der Wand
befestigen.

12. Frequenzumrichter mit installierter Option MUL1-R3.

FR

ATTENTION ! Avant d'installer 'option MUL1-R3, vous devez lire les consignes de
sécurité ainsi que les instructions de montage et de raccordement du manuel de
I'utilisateur du variateur. Leur non-respect lors des opérations d’installation,
d’exploitation et de maintenance est susceptible d’entrainer des blessures graves,
voire mortelles, ou d’endommager le variateur, le moteur ou la machine entrainée.
1. Fixez le cadre du boitier passe-cables au variateur avec deux vis M4x12.

2. Fixez le cadre du boitier passe-cables au mur avec quatre vis M4 (non
fournies).

3. Utilisation du module optionnel FPBA-01 ou FCAN-01 : détachez la piéce du
cadre du boitier passe-cables en la pliant.

4. Sides cables de commande ou des modules coupleurs réseau optionnels
doivent étre installés, retirez le cache (4) du couvercle du boitier serre-cables.

5. Tout type de module coupleur réseau optionnel sauf FRSA-00 : montez la
plaque de mise a la terre optionnelle sur le cadre du boitier serre-cables. Cf.
chapitre Montage du manuel du variateur.

6. Installez le serre-cable (6a) du cable de commande ou, si les cables cheminent
dans des conduits, remplacez tous les serre-cables par des presse-étoupes
adéquats (non fournis). Introduisez les cables dans les serre-cables et serrez.
Dénudez I'extrémité des cables. Fixez le conducteur de terre (PE) du cable réseau
et le blindage torsadé du cable moteur sous les colliers de mise a la terre (6b).
Raccordez les conducteurs sur les bomes correspondantes. Cf. chapitre
Raccordement du manuel du variateur.

7. Installez le couvercle du boitier passe-cables.

8. Fixez le couvercle avec deux vis M4x12.

9. Installez le capot en commengant par insérer avec précaution le bord avant pour
ensuite appuyer sur le capot jusqu’a I'encliqueter.

10. Fixez le capot au variateur avec deux vis M3x12.

11. Fixez le capot au mur avec une vis M4 (non fournie).

12. Variateur aprés installation de l'option MUL1-R3.

ES

ADVERTENCIA Antes de instalar la opcion MUL1-R3, lea las instrucciones de
seguridad y las instrucciones de la instalacion mecanica y eléctrica en el manual
del usuario del convertidor. Siga dichas instrucciones cuando realice la instalacion,
el manejo y el mantenimiento del convertidor. Su incumplimiento puede ser causa
de lesiones fisicas y muerte o puede dafar el convertidor de frecuencia, el motor o
la maquinaria accionada.

1. Atornille la carcasa de la caja de prensaestopas al convertidor con dos tornillos
M4x12.

2. Atornille la carcasa de la caja de prensaestopas a la pared con cuatro tornillos
M4 (no incluidos).

3. Si utiliza los médulos opcionales FPBA-01 o FCAN-01, retire una parte de la
carcasa de la caja de prensaestopas doblandola.

4. Si se van a instalar médulos opcionales de bus de campo o cables de control,
retire la tapa extraible (4) de la cubierta de la caja de prensaestopas.

5. Para cualquier médulo opcional de bus de campo, excepto FRSA-00, instale la
placa de conexion a tierra opcional en la carcasa de la caja de prensaestopas.
Consulte el apartado Instalacion mecanica en el manual del convertidor.

6. Instale la abrazadera (6a) para el cable de control o, si los cables estan en
conductos, sustituya todas las abrazaderas por prensaestopas adecuados (no
incluidos). Haga pasar los cables a través de las abrazaderas y apriete. Pele los
extremos de los cables. Atornille el conductor de conexion a tierra (PE) del cable
de potencia de entrada y la pantalla trenzada del cable a motor bajo las grapas de
conexion a tierra (6b). Conecte los conductores a los terminales adecuados.
Consulte el apartado Instalacion eléctrica en el manual del convertidor.

7. Instale la cubierta de la caja de prensaestopas.

8. Atornillo la cubierta con dos tornillos M4x12.

9. Instale la tapa. Primero coloque el extremo delantero con cuidado y después
empuje la tapa hacia abajo hasta que entre a presion.

10. Atornille la tapa al convertidor con dos tornillos M3x12.

11. Atornille la tapa a la pared con un tomillo M4 (no incluido).

12. Convertidor con la opcién MUL1-R3 instalada.



IT

AVVERTENZA! Prima di installare I'opzione MUL1-R3, leggere le istruzioni per
l'installazione meccanica ed elettrica e le norme di sicurezza contenute nel
manuale utente del convertitore di frequenza. Seguire le istruzioni durante
l'installazione, I'utilizzo e la manutenzione del convertitore. Il mancato rispetto di
tali norme pud provocare pericolo di morte o danni fisici alle persone e gravi danni
allazionamento, al motore o alle apparecchiature comandate.

1. Fissare la scatola di connessione all'azionamento con 2 viti M4 x 12.

2. Fissare la scatola di connessione al muro con quattro viti M4 (non incluse).

3. Se si utilizzano i moduli opzionali FPBA-01 o FCAN-01, rimuovere una parte
dalla scatola di connessione, piegandola.

4. Se si installano cavi di controllo o moduli opzionali bus di campo, togliere il
coperchio rimovibile (4) dal coperchio della scatola di connessione.

5. Con qualsiasi modulo opzionale bus di campo tranne FRSA-00, installare il
morsetto di terra opzionale sulla scatola di connessione. Vedere il paragrafo
Installazione Meccanica nel manuale utente.

6. Installare il morsetto (6a) per i cavi di controllo (vedere passaggio dei cavi di
potenza) o nel caso in cui i cavi passino all'interno di canaline, sostituire I'l'T e
serrare. Spellare le estremita dei cavi. Fissare il conduttore di terra (PE) del cavo
di potenza di ingresso e lo schermo intrecciato del cavo motore sotto il morsetto di
terra (6b). Collegare i conduttori ai relativi morsetti. Vedere il paragrafo
Installazione Elettrica nel manuale utente.

7. Installare il coperchio della scatola di connessione.

8. Fissare il coperchio con due viti M4x12.

9. Installare il coperchio. Prima & necessario posizionare accuratamente il lato
anteriore, poi premere il coperchio verso il basso fino allo scatto.

10. Fissare il coperchio allazionamento con due viti M3x12.

11. Fissare il coperchio al muro con una vite M4 (non inclusa).

12. Azionamenti con opzione MUL1-R3 installata.

RU
NPEAYNPEXAEHUE! Mepen MoHTaxom komnnekta MUL1-R3 npountante
yKasaHusi No TexHuke 6e30nacHOCTU U UHCTPYKLMM MO MEXaHUYECKOMY 1

ANEeKTpnu4eckoMy MOHTaXy, NpnBeaeHHbIe B PyKOBO,EI,CTBe nonb3oBarens npueoaa.

BbINONHANTE MHCTPYKLMM NPU MOHTaxe, B NpoLiecce aKcnnyataumm 1 npu
obcnyxumBaHuu npusoaa. HecobniogeHne aTux MHCTPYKLMIA MOXET NPUBECTU K
TpaBMaMm nepcoHana unu neTanbHoMy UCXoZy, UIn K NoBpexaeHuto Npueoaa,
BneKTpoABUraTens 1 NoACOeAMHEHHOro K HeMy 060pyAOBaHMS.

1. MNpukpenuTe kabenbHyto KOPOOKY ABYMSsi BUHTamn M4x12 k npusogy.

2. MpukpenuTe KabenbHy0 KOPODOKY Kk CTEHE YeTbipbMsA BUHTaMu M4 (He BXOAST B
KOMMMEKT NoCTaBku).

3. Mpu ncnonb3oBaHuK gononHuTenbHoro moayns FPBA-01 nnu FCAN-01
yAanuTe CbemHyto 4acTb C kabenbHOM KOpobKu, OTOrHYB ee.

4. Ecrm 6yayT npoknagbiBaTbesa kabenu ynpasneHus unu ycTaHaBnmBaTbCs
pononHnTensHble mogynu fieldbus, yaanute cbemHyto KpbiLLKy (4) ¢ kabenbHow
KOpOGKM.

5. Mpw ncnonb3osaHnu noboro gononHutensHoro moayns fieldbus, 3a
nckntodeHnem mogyns FRSA-00, yctaHoBUTE AONONHUTENbHYIO NNaTy
3a3emMneHnst Ha pamy kabenbHow Kopobkn. CM. MexaHN4eckuin MOHTax B
PykoBoacTee nonb3osarens NpuBoaa.

6. YcTaHoBuUTe 3axuMbl (6a) kabeneli ynpaeneHns unum, ecnm kabenu nponoxeHsb
B kabenenpoBofax, 3ameHnTe 3aXMMbl Ha kabenbHol kopobke
COOTBETCTBYIOLLIMMM CarnbHWKaMu (He BXOAAT B KOMNNEKT noctaeku). Mponyctute
kabenu yepes 3aXnMbl 1 3aTAHUTE UX. 3a4ncTUTe KOHLbI kabenen. 3akpenute
npoBoA 3amMTHOro 3a3emneHus (PE) kabensi BXOOHOTO NUTaHUS 1 CKPYYEHHbI
aKpaH kabens asuratens nog saxvMmamuy 3asemnenus (6b). MogcoeanHute
NPOBOAHMKN K COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM KnemMmaM. CM. DnekTpUYeckuii MOHTax B
PykoBoacTBe nonb3oBatens Npueoaa.

7. YcTaHoBUTE KpbILLKY kabernbHoi Kopobku.

8. 3akpenuTe KpbILLKY ABYMS BUHTamMn M4x12.

9. YcTaHoBUTE 3alUMTHBIN KOXyX. BHauane akkypaTHO yCTaHOBUTE B HY)XXHOE
NnonoXeHne NepeaHUii Kpam 3aLmMTHOrO KOXyxa, 3aTeM HaxMuTe Ha Heé [0
Lwenyka.

10. 3akpennTe 3alWTHbIA KOXYX Ha NpuBoAe ABYMSA BUHTaMn M3x12.

11. TpukpennTe 3aLUUTHBIN KOXYX K CTEHE OQHUM BUHTOM M4 (He BXoaAaT B
KOMMMEKT NoCTaBku).

12. MNpnBopA C yCTaHOBNEHHbLIM AONOMHUTENbHBIM KOMMekTom MUL1-R3.

NL

WAARSCHUWING! Lees, voor het installeren van de MUL1-R3 optie, de
veiligheidsvoorschriften en de mechanische en elektrische installatievoorschriften
in de gebruikershandleiding van de omvormer. Volg de voorschriften bij het
installeren, bedienen en werken aan de omvormer. Niet opvolgen kan lichamelijk
letsel of de dood tot gevolg hebben, of er kan schade ontstaan aan de omvormer,
motor of aangedreven machines.

1. Bevestig het wartelkast-frame aan de omvormer met twee M4x12 schroeven.
2. Bevestig het wartelkast-frame aan de muur met vier M4 schroeven (niet
meegeleverd).

3. Verwijder bij gebruik van optionele FPBA-01 of FCAN-01 module deel van
wartelkast-frame door het te buigen.

4. Verwijder, als er besturingskabels of optionele veldbusmodules geinstalleerd
zullen worden, de afneembare klep (4) van de wartelkastkap.

5. Monteer bij elke optionele veldbusmodule behalve FRSA-00 de optionele
aardingsplaat aan het wartelkast-frame. Zie Mechanische installatie in de
handleiding van de omvormer.

6. Installeer de klem (6a) voor de besturingskabel, of, als kabels in kabelgoten
lopen, vervang alle klemmen door geschikte wartels (niet meegeleverd). Voer
kabels door de klemmen en maak vast. Strip de kabeleinden. Maak de
aardgeleider (PE) van de voedingskabel en de getwiste afscherming van de
motorkabel vast onder de aardingsklemmen (6b). Sluit de geleiders op de juiste
aansluitklemmen aan. Zie Elektrische installatie in de handleiding van de
omvormer.

7. Installeer de wartelkastkap.

8. Zet de kap vast met twee M4x12 schroeven.

9. Installeer de bovenkap. Plaats voorzichtig eerst de voorkant en druk de kap dan
naar beneden totdat hij vastklikt.

10. Zet de kap op de omvormer vast met twee M3x12 schroeven.

11. Zet de kap aan de muur vast met een M4 schroef (niet meegeleverd).

12. Omvormer met de MUL1-R3 optie geinstalleerd.

SV

VARNING! Fore installation av tillvalet MUL1-R3, I&s sékerhetsanvisningarna och
instruktionerna for mekanisk och elektrisk installation i frekvensomriktarens
anvandarhandledning. Folj instruktionerna for installation, drift och underhall av
frekvensomriktaren. Underlatenhet att folja instruktionerna kan medféra
kroppsskada eller dédsfall, liksom skador pa frekvensomriktaren, motom och den
drivna utrustningen.

1. Fixera anslutningsladans chassi pa frekvensomriktaren med tva M4x12 skruvar.
2. Fixera anslutningsladans chassi vid vadggen med fyra M4-skruvar (ingar €j).

3. Om ett av tillvalen FPBA-01 eller FCAN-01 anvands, boj och bryt loss
motsvarande del fran anslutningsladans chassi.

4. Om styrkablar eller faltbussmoduler ska installeras, ta bort locket (4) fran
anslutningsladans front.

5. For alla faltbusstillval utom FRSA-00, satt fast jordningsplattan (tillval) i
anslutningsladans chassi. Se Mekanisk installation i frekvensomriktarens
anvandarhandledning.

6. Installera kldmman (6a) for styrkabeln, eller, om kablama &r férlagda i kanaler,
byt alla kldammor mot lampliga genomféringar (ingar ej). Dra kablama genom
klammorna och dra at kldmmorna. Skala kabeldndama. Fixera skyddsjordledaren
(PE) pa inkommande matningskabel samt den sammantvinnade anden av
motorkabelns skarm under jordningskldmmorna (6b). Anslut ledarna till sina
respektive plintar. Se Elektrisk installation i frekvensomriktarens
anvandarhandledning.

7. Satt pa anslutningsladans front.

8. Fixera fronten med tva M4x12-skruvar.

9. Satt pa kapan. Satt forst kapans framkant i ratt lage. Tryck darefter kapan nedat
tills den snapper pa plats.

10. Fixera kapan vid frekvensomriktaren med tva M3x12 skruvar.

11. Fixera kapan vid vaggen med en M4-skruv (ingar ej).

12. Frekvensomriktare med tillvalet MUL1-R3 installerat.

PT

AVISO! Antes de instalar a opgdo MUL1-R3, deve ler as instrucdes de seguranga
e as instrugdes de instalagdo eléctricas e mecanicas no manual do utilizador. Siga
as instrugdes na instalagédo, operacdo e manutengéo do conversor. Se ignoradas,
podem ocorrer ferimentos ou morte do utilizador, danos no conversor, no motor ou
mesmo no equipamento accionado.

1. Fixe a caixa de terminais ao conversor com parafusos M4x12.

2. Fixe a caixa de terminais a parede com quatro parafusos M4 (ndo incluidos).

3. Se usar médulos opcionais FPBA-01 ou FCAN-01, retire parte da estrutura da
caixa de terminais, dobrando-a.

4. Se instalar cabos de controlo ou médulos de fieldbus opcionais, retire a tampa
destacavel (4) da tampa da caixa de terminais.

5. Com qualquer moédulo de fieldbus opcional, excepto o FRSA-00, instale a placa
de terra opcional na estrutura da caixa de terminais. Consulte a secgdo Instalagdo
Mecénica no manual do conversor.

6. Instale o grampo (6a) para o cabo de controlo, ou se passar os cabos em
condutas, substitua todos os grampos por terminais adequados (ndo incluidos).
Passe os cabos através dos grampos e aperte. Descame as pontas dos cabos.
Aparafuse o condutor de terra (PE) do cabo da entrada de poténcia e a blindagem
torcida do cabo do motor aos grampos de terra (6b). Ligue os condutores aos
terminais adequados. Consulte a secgdo Instalagao Eléctrica no manual do
conversor.

7. Instale a tampa da caixa de terminais.

8. Aparafuse a tampa com dois parafusos M4x12.

9. Instale a tampa. Primeiro posicione a parte frontal com cuidado e pressione a
tampa para baixo até ficar encaixada.

10. Aparafuse a tampa ao conversor com dois parafusos M3x12.

11. Aparafuse a tampa a parede com um parafuso M4 (n&o incluido).

12. Conversor com a opgdo MUL1-R3 instalada.





